

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

DIONISIO TRIGO GONZÁLEZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

ALEJANDRO GARCÍA PADILLA, in his
official capacity as Governor of Puerto Rico,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 16-CV-02257 (FAB)

**THE GOVERNMENT DEVELOPMENT BANK FOR PUERTO RICO'S
POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO LIFTING THE PROMESA STAY**

GONZÁLEZ CASTAÑER, P.S.C.
128 F.D. Roosevelt Ave., 2nd Floor
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918-2409
Tel. (787) 758-7819
Fax. (787) 758-4152

José Luis González Castañer
USDC-PR No. 201905
E-mail: jgonzalez@gcpsc.com

Magaly Rodríguez Quiñones
USDC-PR No. 205010
E-mail: mrodriguez@gcpsc.com

Date: October 7, 2016

*Attorneys for the Government
Development Bank For Puerto Rico*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT THE OVERSIGHT BOARD TO ACCOMPLISH ITS CONGRESSIONALLY MANDATED PURPOSE 1

 A. By Allowing the Oversight Board to Perform Its Role, the Court Would Comply with the Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance 3

 B. Undermining the Ground Rules Established by the Moratorium Act and Executive Orders Would Unduly Complicate the PROMESA Process 5

II. NOTHING HAS CHANGED SINCE CONGRESS EXPRESSED ITS INTENT TO STAY THIS VERY LITIGATION 6

III. THE TRIGO PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN 7

 A. The Plaintiffs Have Failed to Meet Their Burden of Demonstrating the Stay Should Be Lifted..... 7

 B. The Harm Lifting the Stay Will Do to the Commonwealth and GDB Cannot be Underestimated 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	3
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	3
<i>Sony BMG Music Entm’t. v. Tenenbaum</i> , 660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Vilches-Navarrete</i> , 523 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	3
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016).....	10
PROMESA, H.R. 4900, 114th Cong. (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
